Excel USA after ninety 
(90) days from the date of termination. 
If the Distributorship was voluntarily terminated, the terminated Distributor may rejoin E. 
Excel USA after thirty (30) days from the date of termination under the same Sponsor, or after 
three hundred sixty-five (365) days from the date of termination under a different Sponsor. 

If the Distributorship was terminated for unethical reasons as determined in the sole 
discretion of E. Excel USA, the terminated Distributor may rejoin E. Excel USA no sooner than 

three hundred sixty-five (365) days from the date of termination with the written approval of 
E. Excel USA. 

11.4 Procedures for Termination 

The termination procedure is as follows: 

a) E. Excel USA will send a written Notice of Intent to terminate the Agreement and the E.